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Annex C. Conducted Spurious Emission 

1. 802.11a_20M_Band1_L 

1.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 972.497 -58.55 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 1 Peak 5149 -30.9 -27 Pass 4150 

5150 5350 1 Peak 5178.333 9.2 24 Pass 601 

5350 10300 1 Peak 10157.971 -47.37 -27 Pass 4950 

10300 10700 1 Peak 10341.333 -47.3 -27 Pass 601 

10700 25000 1 Peak 24798.986 -37.32 -27 Pass 14300 
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2. 802.11a_20M_Band1_M 

2.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 435.142 -58.49 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 1 Peak 5145.999 -45.54 -27 Pass 4150 

5150 5350 1 Peak 5214.333 9.39 24 Pass 601 

5350 10300 1 Peak 6166.165 -47.57 -27 Pass 4950 

10300 10700 1 Peak 10359.333 -47.11 -27 Pass 601 

10700 25000 1 Peak 24740.982 -36.66 -27 Pass 14300 
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3. 802.11a_20M_Band1_H 

3.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 950.795 -59.29 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 1 Peak 2470.354 -45.97 -27 Pass 4150 

5150 5350 1 Peak 5236 9.38 24 Pass 601 

5350 10300 1 Peak 9782.896 -46.83 -27 Pass 4950 

10300 10700 1 Peak 10606 -47.4 -27 Pass 601 

10700 25000 1 Peak 24777.984 -36.95 -27 Pass 14300 
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4. 802.11n_20M_Band1_L 

4.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 828.982 -59.19 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 1 Peak 5149 -35.07 -27 Pass 4150 

5150 5350 1 Peak 5177.333 10.17 24 Pass 601 

5350 10300 1 Peak 6043.14 -46.65 -27 Pass 4950 

10300 10700 1 Peak 10306 -47.52 -27 Pass 601 

10700 25000 1 Peak 24635.975 -36.9 -27 Pass 14300 
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5. 802.11n_20M_Band1_M 

5.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 91.006 -59.43 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 1 Peak 5144.999 -45.64 -27 Pass 4150 

5150 5350 1 Peak 5219 10.73 24 Pass 601 

5350 10300 1 Peak 5986.129 -46.42 -27 Pass 4950 

10300 10700 1 Peak 10654.667 -46.61 -27 Pass 601 

10700 25000 1 Peak 24751.983 -36.2 -27 Pass 14300 
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6. 802.11n_20M_Band1_H 

6.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 450.643 -59.44 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5150 1 Peak 5145.999 -45.41 -27 Pass 4150 

5150 5350 1 Peak 5238 10.21 24 Pass 601 

5350 10300 1 Peak 6067.145 -46.88 -27 Pass 4950 

10300 10700 1 Peak 10465.333 -47.84 -27 Pass 601 

10700 25000 1 Peak 24698.979 -37.09 -27 Pass 14300 
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7. 802.11a_20M_Band4_L 

7.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 768.776 -59 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 1886.191 -42.27 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.25 -48.69 -26.82 Pass 601 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5719.9 -29.65 15.57 Pass 601 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.183 -28.96 16.02 Pass 601 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5740.833 6.41 30 Pass 601 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.942 -47.3 15.73 Pass 601 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5873.9 -48.19 10.31 Pass 601 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.917 -48.52 -26.94 Pass 601 

5925 25000 1 Peak 24748.987 -37.28 -27 Pass 19075 
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8. 802.11a_20M_Band4_M 

8.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 901.09 -58.94 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 2446.311 -46.28 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650 -47.4 -27 Pass 601 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5700.967 -47.11 10.27 Pass 601 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.025 -44.91 15.66 Pass 601 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5780.833 6.44 30 Pass 601 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.95 -45.64 15.71 Pass 601 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5874 -47.34 10.28 Pass 601 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5923.5 -46.6 -25.89 Pass 601 

5925 25000 1 Peak 24739.986 -37.53 -27 Pass 19075 

 



   

 

 

Document No: SHE20080007-02DE  Page 9 of 12 

 

9. 802.11a_20M_Band4_H 

9.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 822.682 -59.53 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 5648 -46.54 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650.167 -48.72 -26.88 Pass 601 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5700.533 -48.19 10.15 Pass 601 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720 -47.63 15.6 Pass 601 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5820.833 7.53 30 Pass 601 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5853.983 -31.99 17.92 Pass 601 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5866.233 -37.3 12.45 Pass 601 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.917 -47.28 -26.94 Pass 601 

5925 25000 1 Peak 24760.987 -37.07 -27 Pass 19075 
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10. 802.11n_20M_Band4_L 

10.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 537.152 -59.6 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 3069.445 -46.22 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650 -47.97 -27 Pass 601 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5718.7 -31.83 15.24 Pass 601 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.05 -32.34 15.71 Pass 601 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5751.042 7.32 30 Pass 601 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.992 -47.71 15.62 Pass 601 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5874.333 -48.4 10.19 Pass 601 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5925 -49.2 -27 Pass 601 

5925 25000 1 Peak 24734.986 -36.84 -27 Pass 19075 
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11. 802.11n_20M_Band4_M 

11.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 755.975 -59.64 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 2592.342 -45.88 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5651.083 -48.37 -26.2 Pass 601 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5700.2 -47.37 10.06 Pass 601 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.175 -44.29 16 Pass 601 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5782.083 6.99 30 Pass 601 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.55 -45.03 16.63 Pass 601 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5872.9 -46.04 10.59 Pass 601 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.917 -48.64 -26.94 Pass 601 

5925 25000 1 Peak 24797.989 -36.57 -27 Pass 19075 
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12. 802.11n_20M_Band4_H 

12.1. A.6-Conducted Spurious Emission(NTNV) 

Start 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Stop 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

RBW 

(MHz) 

Detecto

r 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Power 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdic

t 

Sweep 

Point 

30 1000 0.1 Peak 845.284 -58.79 -27 Pass 9700 

1000 5650 1 Peak 3283.491 -46.46 -27 Pass 4650 

5650 5700 1 Peak 5650 -48.8 -27 Pass 601 

5700 5720 1 Peak 5703.367 -46.98 10.94 Pass 601 

5720 5725 1 Peak 5720.15 -48.16 15.94 Pass 601 

5725 5850 1 Peak 5828.125 7.79 30 Pass 601 

5850 5855 1 Peak 5854.95 -36.51 15.71 Pass 601 

5855 5875 1 Peak 5871.167 -39.99 11.07 Pass 601 

5875 5925 1 Peak 5924.417 -47.3 -26.57 Pass 601 

5925 25000 1 Peak 24660.982 -36.95 -27 Pass 19075 

 

 


